UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF VERMONT
7
MORTGAGE LENDERS NETWORK,
USA
v.
JAN SENSENICH, TRUSTEE,
and STANLEY AND SUSAN POTTER

"defective" under the Vermont recording statute,
Vt.Stat.Ann.tit. 27, § 341 . (modern day
codification of the two witnesses rule used in Day
v. Adams). Even though physically registered with
the town clerk, the deed could not serve as
constructive notice to future purchasers. 42 Vt.
515. This clear holding of the Vermont Supreme
Court is, in our view, entirely dispositive of
whether the trustee had constructive notice: under
Day, as the mortgage here lacked the signature of
one witness, it could not serve as constructive
notice to a future purchaser.
851 F.2d at 507.
As applied to this case, since the defectively-witnessed
mortgage could not serve as constructive notice, 11 U.S.C. §
344 accords the trustee the status of a bona fide purchaser
who, in turn, could avoid Mortgage Lenders' lien. That
Mortgage Lenders filed its foreclosure complaint does not
alter the fact that, under Vermont law and prior to the
debtors' filing for bankruptcy, the mortgage itself was
insufficient to constitute notice to a subsequent bona fide
purchaser. See Day v. Adams, 42 Vt. 515; see also Merchants
Bank v. Bouchard, 153 Vt. 6, 11 (1989) (two subscribing
witnesses are required for a valid deed); cf. In re SSL Corp.,
26 F.3d 302 (2d Cir. 1994) (a pre-petition recording of an
affidavit adding a second witness could cure the defect and
prohibit the trustee from assuming the status of a
hypothetical bona fide purchaser under § 544(a) (3»
The decision of the Bankruptcy Court is AFFIRMED.
SO ORDERED.
6
A072A
fRRVAJA?\
Dated at Brattleboro, Vermont, this~12 day of January,
2002.
7
II
AO 450 (Rev. 5/85) Judgment in a Civil Case
g
United States District Court
District of Vermont
MORTGAGE LENDERS NETWORK, USA,
Appellant,
JUDGMENT IN A CIVIL CASE
v.
CASE NUMBER: 1:01-CV-335
Appellees.
JAN SENSENICH, Trustee;
STANLEY POTTER, and
SUSAN POTTER,
_X_Decision by Court. This action came to trial or hearing before the
have been tried or heard and a decision has been rendered.
Oc::'c-:: ,....."
£I-~~ ~
-!.::x: L
-<' :b-
(') ~:z:
r- i.,#vU N
r~ w rc-5? rrt"'l1g
__Jury Verdict. This action came before the Court for trial by jury. The issues h~ bee?hi--<
tried and the jury has rendered its verdict. _ sgg
N o,C
··2~
urt. Th~sues --<
IT IS ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that pursuant to the Court's Memorandum of Decision (Paper
No.7) filed January 7,2002, the ruling of the Bankruptcy Court is AFFIRMED.
RICHARD PAUL WASKO
Date: January 23, 2002 Clerk
(By) Deputy Clerk
JUDGMENT EN?REO ON DOCKET
DATE: ,?i :<?/ /),;:{
)
A072A ()